UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD:
CHALLENGES TOWARDS THE
FREIGHT TRANSPORT
EFFICIENCY

MIMI SURIANI BINTI MAT DAUD

Thesis submitted for fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Masters of Science

Faculty of Logistic and Transportation

September 2014



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for other

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Mimi Sudani Binti Mat Daud

Student’s ID NO : 2009998221

Programme : Master of Science (LT780)

Faculty : Malaysia Institute of Transport (MITRANS)

Thesis Title . Freight Transport by Road: Challenges towards the

Freight Transport Efficiency.

Signature of Student

Date : September 2014


User
Pencil


ABSTRACT

Freight transport by road is the transportation of the raw material and finishing
product from one location to another location and it is essential for the development of
the country as it support the daily life of the residents and operation of industry.
However, the challenges in freight transport by road has becomes the limitation to its
efficiency. Therefore, identification of the challenges in freight transport by road is a
need. The aim of this research is to identify the factors behind the challenges in freight
transport by road. To achieve the aim, three objectives have been formulated which are
identification of the challenges in freight transport by road, evaluation of the
characteristic of freight transport by road and examination of the factors behind the
challenges in freight transport by road. To achieve all the objectives, questionnaire
survey, observation method and the development of partial least square (PLS) have
been conducted. Questionnaire survey is conducted to the haulage companies. 12
challenges regarding the freight transport by road have being survey and the results
indicates that the major challenges in freight transport by road are poor road condition
access to port, congestion and poor loading/unloading activity atports. From the
results of observations on five selected major roads from Port Klang to Kuala Lumpur
meanwhile, verified that some of challenges as stated by haulage companies in the
questionnaire survey especially in terms of road condition and congestion, are still
exist at present situations. The model for the challenges factor in freight transport by road
then developed by using PLS. Six hypotheses are establishing and three were
accepted. These three accepted hypothesis are Management has apositive significance
influence to the Distribution, Authority has apositive significance influence to the Others
and Authority has apositive significance influence to the Management, and reveal the
challenges factor in freight transport by road. Therefore, it is hope that the government
can address these factors in increasing the efficiency in freight transport by road.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
1.6
1.7
18

Background of Research

Problems Related To Freight Transport in Malaysia
Aims and Objectives of the Research

Research Design

Limitation of the Research

Significanceofthe Research

Outline of the Research

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

Introduction

Overview of Freight Transport by Road
Characteristics of Freight Transport by Road
2.3.1 Types of Freight Vehicles

2.3.2 The Locations Pattern

2.3.3 Route Choice

Factors Affecting the Freight Transport by Road
Challenges in Freight Transport by Road

Page

Xi

xii

© o0 o0 U1 U1 O W

11
11
12
12
16
17
17
20



2.6

2.7

2.8

251
25.2
2.5.3
254
2.5.5
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8
259

Congestion

Poor Road Condition

Shortage of Truck Driver

Restricted Access

Accidents Problem

Inconsistence of Fuel Price

Lack of Single Transport Authority

Inefficiency of Customs and Immigration Procedure

Axle Load Problems

2.5.10 Hijacking

2.5.11 Competitive with Rail Transport

2.5.12 Poor Loading/Unloading Activity at Port

Previous Model Development in Freight Transport by Road

2.6.1
2.6.2

The Proposed Model Development for Identification of the Factors Behind

The Dimension of Freight Demand

The Spatial Level of Considerations

Challenges in Freight Transport by Road

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Introduction

Overview of Research Methodologies

Data Collection Technique

3.3.1
3.3.2

Questionnaire Survey

Observation

Data Analysis Technique

34.1
3.4.2
343
3.4.4
3.4.5

Mean Analysis

Kruskall-Wallis Test

Correlation Analysis

Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)

Frequency Analysis

20
22
23
24
25
25
26
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
34

38
42

43
43
44
45
51
54
54
55
55
56
56



	FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD : CHALLENGES TOWARDS THE FREIGHT TRANSPORT EFFICIENCY
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEMS RELATED TO FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD IN MALAYSIA
	1.3 AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH
	1.4 RESEARCH DESIGN
	1.5 LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.7 OUTLINE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 OVERVIEW OF FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.3 CHARACTERISTIC OF FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.3.1 Types of Freight Vehicles
	2.3.2 The Location Patterns
	2.3.3 Road Choice

	2.4 FACTORS AFFECTING THE FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.5 CHALLENGES IN FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.5.1 Congestion
	2.5.2 Poor Road Condition
	2.5.3 Shortage of Truck Drivers
	2.5.4 Restricted Access
	2.5.5 Accidents Problem
	2.5.6 Inconsistence of Fuel Price
	2.5.7 Lack of Single Transport Authority
	2.5.8 Inefficiency of Customs and Immigration Procedure
	2.5.9 Axle Load Problem
	2.5.10 Hijacking
	2.5.11 Competitive With Rail Transport
	2.5.12 Poor Loading/Unloading Activity at Port

	2.6 PREVIOUS MODEL DEVELOPMENT IN FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.6.1 The Dimension of Freight Demand
	2.6.2 The Spatial Levels of Consideration

	2.7 THE PROPOSED MODEL DEVELOPMENT FOR IDENTIFICATION OF FACTORS BEHIND THE CHALLENGES IN FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	2.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION TECHNIQUE
	3.3.1 Questionnaire Survey
	3.3.2 Observation

	3.4 DATA ANALYSISTECHNIQUES
	3.4.1 Mean Analysis
	3.4.2 Kruskall Wallis Test
	3.4.3 Correlation Analysis
	3.4.4 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)
	3.4.5 Frequency Analysis
	3.4.6 Partial Least Square (PLS)

	3.5 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 TOTAL RESPONSE RECEIVED
	4.3 DEMOGRAPHIC DATA
	4.3.1 Experience
	4.3.2 Size of the Company
	4.3.3 Number of Drivers
	4.3.4 Operation Hours of Freight Transport
	4.3.5 Tracking System
	4.3.6 Opinion of Reducing the Empty Trips
	4.3.7 Opinion of Training the Freight Drivers

	4.4 CHALLENGES OF FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	4.4.1 Relationship between the Challenges

	4.5 IDENTIFICATION OF THE CHALLENGES FACTORS
	4.5.1 Step 1: The Suitability of Data
	4.5.2 Step 2: The Optimum Number of Factor Extraction
	4.5.3 Step 3: The Challenges That “Clumped” Into Each Factor

	4.6 CHARACTERISTIC OF FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD
	4.6.1 Types of Freight Vehicles
	4.6.2 The Location Patterns
	4.6.3 Route Choice

	4.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE DATA ANALYSIS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 THE RESULTS OF HYPOTHESIS TESTING
	5.3 EVALUATION OF MEASUREMENT MODEL
	5.4 THE REVISED MEASUREMENT MODEL
	5.5 EVALUATION OF STRUCTURAL MODEL
	5.5.1 The Goodness of Fit (Gof)
	5.5.2 Significance Testing and Path Coefficients

	5.6 DISCUSSION ON THE DEVELOPED MODEL
	5.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 CONCLUSION
	6.2.1 Challenges in Freight Transport by Road
	6.2.2 Characteristics of Freight Transport by Road
	6.2.3 The Challenges Factor in Freight Transport by Road

	6.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



