## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# FREIGHT TRANSPORT BY ROAD: CHALLENGES TOWARDS THE FREIGHT TRANSPORT EFFICIENCY

### **MIMI SURIANI BINTI MAT DAUD**

Thesis submitted for fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Masters of Science** 

Faculty of Logistic and Transportation

September 2014

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Mimi Suriani Binti Mat Daud

Student's ID NO : 2009998221

Programme : Master of Science (LT780)

Faculty: Malaysia Institute of Transport (MITRANS)

Thesis Title : Freight Transport by Road: Challenges towards the

Freight Transport Efficiency.

Signature of Student :.

Date : September 2014

#### **ABSTRACT**

Freight transport by road is the transportation of the raw material and finishing product from one location to another location and it is essential for the development of the country as it support the daily life of the residents and operation of industry. However, the challenges in freight transport by road has becomes the limitation to its efficiency. Therefore, identification of the challenges in freight transport by road is a need. The aim of this research is to identify the factors behind the challenges in freight transport by road. To achieve the aim, three objectives have been formulated which are identification of the challenges in freight transport by road, evaluation of the characteristic of freight transport by road and examination of the factors behind the challenges in freight transport by road. To achieve all the objectives, questionnaire survey, observation method and the development of partial least square (PLS) have been conducted. Questionnaire survey is conducted to the haulage companies. 12 challenges regarding the freight transport by road have being survey and the results indicates that the major challenges in freight transport by road are poor road condition access to port, congestion and poor loading/unloading activity at ports. From the results of observations on five selected major roads from Port Klang to Kuala Lumpur meanwhile, verified that some of challenges as stated by haulage companies in the questionnaire survey especially in terms of road condition and congestion, are still exist at present situations. The model for the challenges factor in freight transport by road then developed by using PLS. Six hypotheses are establishing and three were accepted. These three accepted hypothesis are Management has a positive significance influence to the Distribution, Authority has a positive significance influence to the Others and Authority has a positive significance influence to the Management, and reveal the challenges factor in freight transport by road. Therefore, it is hope that the government can address these factors in increasing the efficiency in freight transport by road.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
AUT	ii			
ABS	iii			
ACI	iv			
TAE	v			
LIST	ix			
LIS	T OF FIGURES	xi		
LIST	xii			
	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Research	1		
1.2	Problems Related To Freight Transport in Malaysia	3		
1.3	Aims and Objectives of the Research	5		
1.4	Research Design	5		
1.5	Limitation of the Research	5		
1.6	Significanceofthe Research	8		
1.7	Outline of the Research	8		
1.8	Summary	9		
CU	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction	11		
2.1	Overview of Freight Transport by Road	11		
	• • •	12		
2.3	Characteristics of Freight Transport by Road			
	2.3.1 Types of Freight Vehicles	12		
	2.3.2 The Locations Pattern	16		
	2.3.3 Route Choice	17		
2.4	Factors Affecting the Freight Transport by Road 17			
2.5	Challenges in Freight Transport by Road 20			

	2.5.1	Congestion	20	
	2.5.2	Poor Road Condition	22	
	2.5.3	Shortage of Truck Driver	23	
	2.5.4	Restricted Access	24	
	2.5.5	Accidents Problem	25	
	2.5.6	Inconsistence of Fuel Price	25	
	2.5.7	Lack of Single Transport Authority	26	
	2.5.8	Inefficiency of Customs and Immigration Procedure	27	
	2.5.9	Axle Load Problems	28	
	2.5.10	Hijacking	28	
	2.5.11	Competitive with Rail Transport	29	
	2.5.12	Poor Loading/Unloading Activity at Port	30	
2.6	Previous Model Development in Freight Transport by Road			
	2.6.1	The Dimension of Freight Demand	31	
	2.6.2	The Spatial Level of Considerations	34	
2.7	The Proposed Model Development for Identification of the Factors Behind			
	Challe	nges in Freight Transport by Road	38	
2.8	Summary			
CHA	PTER 1	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	uction	43	
3.2	Overv	rview of Research Methodologies 43		
3.3 Data Collection Technique		Collection Technique	44	
	3.3.1	Questionnaire Survey	45	
	3.3.2	Observation	51	
3.4	Data A	Analysis Technique	54	
	3.4.1	Mean Analysis	54	
	3.4.2	Kruskall-Wallis Test	55	
	3.4.3	Correlation Analysis	55	
	3.4.4	Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)	56	
	3.4.5	Frequency Analysis	56	